



**VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY BOARD OF TRUSTEES**  
**REGULAR MEETING AGENDA**

<b>MEETING DATE:</b> January 23, 2024
<b>AGENDA ITEM SECTION:</b> Resolutions
<b>AGENDA ITEM NO. :</b> 3
<b>AGENDA ITEM:</b>  <b><u>Resolution:</u></b> Police motorcycle amended resolution for motorcycle purchase
<b>ITEM BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:</b>  1. Draft resolution

**RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY TO  
AWARD THE BID TO PURCHASE TWO (2) 2024 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHTP ELECTRA  
GLIDE POLICE MOTORCYCLES TO HARLEY DAVIDSON OF BERGEN COUNTY INC.**

**WHEREAS**, the Village duly solicited bids to purchase two (2) 2024 Harley Davidson FLHTP Electra Glide police motorcycles; and

**WHEREAS**, one bid was received, unsealed and publicly read aloud on Friday, April 21, 2023 at the Village of Dobbs Ferry Village Hall; and

**WHEREAS**, the lowest responsible bidder was Harley Davidson of Bergen County Inc., located at 124 Essex Street, Rochelle Park, New Jersey 07662, with a bid amount of \$66,962.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the bid has been reviewed by the Village Attorney and Interim-Village Administrator who determined that Harley Davidson of Bergen County Inc.'s bid to be the lowest responsible bid and they and the Chief of Police recommends its approval for the bid amount; and

**WHEREAS**, this purchase is being funded by a SAM grant the Village of Dobbs Ferry had received from the Office of New York State Senator Andrea Stewart-Cousins in the amount of \$67,000.00 and is not budgeted in the 2023-2024 operating budget; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village must provide initial funding for this purchase in the amount of \$66,962.00 by amending the operating budget at which point the purchase will be submitted to Senator Andrea Stewart-Cousins office for full reimbursement; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT**

**RESOLVED**, that the Board of Trustees hereby awards the bid entitled, "Bid on Motorcycles for the Police Department" to Harley Davidson of Bergen County Inc., located at 124 Essex Street, Rochelle Park, New Jersey 07662 as the lowest responsible bidder in an amount of \$66,962.00 for this purchase; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Board of Trustees authorizes a budget amendment to A.3120.200; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the \$66,962.00 cost for this purchase will be reimbursed via a SAM grant from the Office of New York State Senator Andrea Stewart-Cousins; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the purchase shall be subject to the review and approval of the Village Attorney and Interim-Village Administrator; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.